
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Joint Housing and Finance and Performance Management 
Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Tuesday, 12th October, 2010 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Adrian Hendry - The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564246   Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), R Barrett, W Breare-Hall, Ms R Brookes, R Cohen, 
D Dodeja, Mrs R Gadsby, Mrs A Grigg, Ms J Hart, Ms J Hedges, D Jacobs, Mrs S Jones, 
D C Johnson, B Judd, Mrs J Lea, L Leonard, A Lion, G Mohindra, S Murray, J Philip, 
W Pryor, Mrs J Sutcliffe, Ms S Watson and Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
 
 
 

 1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 

  RECOMMENDATION: 
 
To appoint a Vice-chairman for the duration of the meeting. 

 
 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   

 
  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 

members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 



Joint Housing and Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 12 October 2010 
 

2 

Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. NON HOUSING ASSETS WITHIN THE HOUSING REVENUE  ACCOUNT  (Pages 3 
- 50) 

 
  At their meeting on Monday, 13 September 2010, the Cabinet asked that the report on 

Non-Housing Assets within the Housing Revenue Account be considered by a joint 
meeting of the Housing and the Finance Scrutiny Standing Panels as the subject 
matter covers both housing and finance.  
 
The report (C-020-2010-11, attached, along with a covering report and other relevant 
background papers), recommended the transfer of the non-housing assets to the 
general fund. Cabinet wanted this joint scrutiny to look at this and make any 
recommendations to the full Council meeting on 2 November 2010. The Cabinet would 
also submit their recommendations to this meeting. 
 
 
 

 



Report to the Finance & Performance  
Management and Housing Scrutiny  
Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 12 October 2010 
  
Subject:  Non-Housing Assets within the Housing  
Revenue Account 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Brian Moldon (01992 564455) 
 
Committee Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992 564246) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To consider the proposed transfer of the non-housing assets from the 

Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund and to provide its views and 
recommendations on the proposals to the Council on 2 November 2010. 

 
Report: 
 
1. The Cabinet met on 13 September 2010 to consider the transfer of the non-housing 
assets (shops, pubs and a petrol station) listed in appendix 4 from the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) to the General Fund.  The Cabinet agreed to recommend to the full Council 
that all non-housing assets should be transferred from the HRA to the General Fund from 
2011/12, following an updated valuation of the assets.  
 
2. However, members also decided at that meeting that further scrutiny of this proposal 
should be undertaken and a decision was made to hold a joint meeting of the Finance & 
Performance Management and Housing Scrutiny Panels to provide views and 
recommendations on the proposal to Council on 2 November 2010. 
 
3. To assist members in considering this proposal, a number of appendices are 
attached for their information. 
 

a. Annex D from the Communities and Local Government’s (CLG’s) document 
“Council housing: a real future prospectus” (a recent consultation paper on 
which the Council provided comments, that also looked at the option to 
dismantle the current housing subsidy system).  This provides the draft revised 
guidance on the operation of the HRA ring-fence i.e. whether various items of 
expenditure and  income should or should not be included within the HRA.  No 
guidance has yet been introduced following this consultation. 

 
b. Next is the report from the Director of Housing that went to the Tenants & 

Leaseholders Federation (TLF) on 7 September 2010, “Proposed Transfer of 
Non-housing Assets from the HRA to the General Fund – Effects on the HRA 
and the Housing Capital Programme”. 

 
c. Next is the letter from the Director of Housing to all members of the Council, 

accompanying a copy of the report to the TLF, giving some further information 
on the modelling and information provided within the report to the TLF (in 
appendix 2). 

 
d. Then the report that went to Cabinet on 13 September 2010. 

 
e. And finally is the Financial Issues Paper that went to the Finance & 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Performance Cabinet Committee on 27 September 2010. 
 
4. A further recommendation from the Cabinet meeting, was a request of officers to 
provide further analysis showing the likely effect on the HRA of further savings being made 
through no pay award being anticipated in 2010/11 and 2012/13.   As part of this exercise, 
anticipated interest income has been updated, and anticipated savings figures from the 
current estimate process and subsidy payments have been reviewed and adjusted, to reflect 
latest indications. 
 
5. Updated revised five and thirty year HRA
[...]
erns that the valuation is too low and to make a informed decision on the 
possible transfer, an up to date valuation should be provided.  The TLF also requested that 
the chairman of the TLF be invited to Cabinet to further express the views of the Federation.  
They attended Cabinet on 13 September 2010 and reiterated their views. 
 
Resource implications:  
 
Budget provision: The General Fund would benefit from an additional income of 
approximately £1,097,000 in 2010/11, whilst the HRA would lose income of the same 
amount.  This would not have an impact on Council tenant’s rents for future years, as there is 
a mechanism in place for setting Council rents which does not include commercial properties 
income within the calculation.  
The HRA, Housing Repairs Fund and Major Repairs Reserve balances as at 31 March 2010 
are £6.089 million, £4.157 million, and £5.730 million respectively. 

Page 4



 
Personnel: Nil 
Land: None 
 
Community Plan/BVPP reference: 
Relevant statutory powers: Under section 19(2) of the Housing Act 1985, the Council will 
require the consent of the Secretary of State to transfer the commercial properties from the 
HRA to the General Fund. 
 
 
Background papers: 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee on 18 May 2010 Response to 
CLG offer on the reform of the HRA subsidy system.  CLG prospectus on Council housing: a 
real future published March 2010. 
 
Environmental/Human Rights Act/Crime and Disorder Act Implications: 
Key Decision reference: (if required) 
 
Impact Assessments: 
 
Risk Management 
There is a risk to the HRA that the level of service may reduce.  However, this risk is 
mitigated by the excellent condition of the housing stock and size of the balances available to 
the HRA.  The revised 30 year business plan indicates that the HRA will not go into deficit 
until year 18 and it is likely that there will be some wider reform of the subsidy system before 
then. 
 
The risk to the General Fund is that much more substantial service reduction will be required 
if the transfer does not proceed.  The alternative Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
presented with the Financial Issues Paper show that the net savings needed over the period 
would increase from £2.3m to £3.4m. 
 
There is a risk that the Secretary of State may not consent to the transfer. 
 
Equality and Diversity: 
 

Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report for 
relevance to the Council’s general equality duties, reveal any potentially 
adverse equality implications? 

 Yes 

Where equality implications were identified through the initial 
assessment process, has a formal Equality Impact Assessment been 
undertaken? 

 Yes 

 
What equality implications were identified through the Equality Impact Assessment 
process?  
The Customer Impact Assessment only identified low potential impacts, which relate to a 
reduction in the resources to the HRA.  This would result in less money being available 
for management and maintenance issues, then if the transfer did not occur. 
 
 
How have the equality implications identified through the Equality Impact Assessment 
been addressed in this report in order to avoid discrimination against any particular 
group? 
The completion of the Customer Impact Assessment has been passed onto the 
Housing Directorate to highlight the potential impact, and it is for Housing to consider 
the options available to them. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



�

¡�

��

��

��

�

��

Page 7



�

��

s�

��

 �

¡��

Page 8



�

¡¡�

¡��

¡��

¡��

Page 9



�

¡��

¡��

¡s�

¡��

¡ �

���

Page 10



�

v

|

|

|

v

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

v ¡

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

v

|

|

|

Page 11



�

v

v

v

|

|

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

Page 12



Date: August 2010

Our Ref: AMH/AMH

Your Ref:

TO ALL MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

Alan Hall (01992) 564004
e-mail:ahall@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Dear Councillor,

Proposed Transfer of Non-Housing Assets from the HRA to the General Fund -
Report to the Epping Forest Tenants and Leaseholders Association on the Implications for
the HRA

At the meeting of the Cabinet to be held on the 13th September 2010, a report from the Director of
Finance and ICT on the possible transfer of non-housing assets (primarily estate-based shops)
from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to the General Fund will be considered. You should
receive the Agenda for the Cabinet meeting in your Members Pack, at the same time as you
receive this letter.

The Epping Forest Tenants and Leaseholders Federation has previously been consulted by the
Director of Finance and ICT on the report’s contents, and the views of the Federation have been
included within the report (under the “Consultation Undertaken” Section). In addition, the Leader
of the Council has agreed a request from the Federation that its Chairman and Vice-Chairman be
given an opportunity to present the Federation’s views orally at the Cabinet meeting. They will be
given 3 minutes to summarise the Federation’s views, in accordance with the usual practice for
non-member attendance at Council meetings.

The Federation has asked me, separately, to provide them with a report on the implications that
the loss of income from proposed transfer of non-housing assets to the General Fund would have
on the HRA, the Housing Capital Programme and the Housing Service generally. I have therefore
produced a report for the Federation’s next meeting, to be held on the 7th September 2010.

In view of its importance, any decision to transfer the non-housing assets would need to be made
by the full Council (probably on the 28th September 2010), on the recommendation of the Cabinet.
Therefore, in order to ensure that all members are aware of the potential implications that the loss
of income would have on the HRA and the Housing Service when they come to make the
decision, the Leader of Council, Finance and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and
Housing Portfolio Holder have asked me to provide all Members of Council with a copy of my
report to the Tenants and Leaseholders Federation for their information.

Page 13



I have therefore attached a copy of the report hereto which, as you will note, suggests a potential
approach to model and mitigate the financial effects the proposed transfer of non-housing assets
would have on the HRA, and sets out - in general terms only - the likely effects and implications
that the resultant loss of income would have on the Housing Capital Programme and the Housing
Service, including the required amount of budget reductions that would need to be made in the
future.

Please note the following caveats on the modelling and information provided in my report to the
Federation, which is not included within the report itself:

• The proposed approach, modelling and effects - if the transfer goes ahead - is on the
basis that the average loss of income to the HRA each year would be £750,000 p/a, as
set out in the report to the Cabinet. However, over the next couple of years, the net loss
of income to the HRA is likely to be higher than this amount (due to current low interest
rates). As the report to Cabinet explains, if the transfer had been implemented from the
current year, the loss to the HRA this year would have been in excess of £1 million.

• If the annual average loss of income to the HRA over the next 10-20 years is higher than
£750,000 per annum, even more HRA budget reductions will be required than the
amounts set out in the report to the Federation (either greater reductions each year, or the
required budget reductions will need to be commenced earlier). Similarly, if the average
net annual transfer value is less than assumed, less HRA budget reductions will be
required.

• The approach and effects are based on the Council receiving the same amount of annual
Major Repairs Allowance (MRA) from the Government (an annual Government grant to
maintain the Council’s properties) as currently assumed within the HRA’s 30-Year
Financial Plan.

However, like all public expenditure, commentators believe that the amount of MRA paid
to local authorities will be reduced as a result of the forthcoming Comprehensive
Spending Review in October. If this is the case, even more budget reductions will be
required to the HRA Capital Programme and Housing Service than set out in my report to
the Tenants and Leaseholders Federation

• Although the report to the Federation only focuses on the losses to the HRA over the next
20 years, it should be noted that the annual HRA budget reductions that would be
required from Year 20 onwards would need be increased from £500,000 per annum to
£750,000 per annum.

If any members have any queries relating to this important issue in advance of the Cabinet
meeting, please do not hesitate to contact either myself or Bob Palmer (Director of Finance and
ICT).

Yours faithfully,

Alan Hall
DIRECTOR OF HOUSING

Page 14



Report to Tenants and Leaseholders Federation
7th September 2010

Proposed Transfer of Non-Housing Assets from the HRA to the General
Fund – Effects on the HRA and the Housing Capital Programme

Author: Alan Hall, Director of Housing
_______________________________________________________________________________

Recommendations:

That the effects on the HRA and the Housing Capital Programme of the proposed transfer of
non-housing assets from the HRA to the General Fund be noted.

Introduction

1. At its last meeting, the Federation considered a presentation from the Assistant Director of
Finance & ICT (Accountancy) and the Principal Accountant on a draft report to be submitted by the
Director of Finance and ICT to the Council’s Cabinet on the 13th September 2010, proposing the
transfer of non-housing assets (i.e. shops and other commercial properties) from the HRA to the
General Fund.

2. The Federation noted that the loss of income (estimated at between £750,000 - £1 million
per annum), due to the proposed transfer, would have a detrimental effect on the HRA and the
Housing Capital Programme, and the delivery of a first class housing service to the Council’s
tenants.

3. The Federation asked that the following comments from the Federation be included within
the report to the Cabinet (which they have):

• The Federation strongly opposes the transfer of the non-housing assets to the General
Fund;

• The transfer would have a detrimental impact on the housing service to tenants;
• In future, the Council would find it more difficult to be able to set rents below the rent

restructuring level; and
• The Federations has concerns that the valuation of the non-housing assets is too low and, in

order to make an informed decision on the possible transfer, an up-to-date valuation should
be provided before a decision is made.

4. The Federation also requested that its Chairman be invited to, and allowed to speak at, the
Cabinet meeting, in order to further express the views of the Federation. The Leader of the Council
(as Chairman of the Cabinet) has agreed to this request, subject to the Federation’s views being
presented within 3 minutes, which is the usual period given to invited speakers at Council meetings.

5. It has been agreed between the Chairman and the Vice Chairman of the Federation that
they will both attend the Cabinet meeting, and that the Vice-Chairman (Mike Tobin) will present the
Federation’s views.

6. When the Federation considered the draft report at its last meeting, it also asked the Director
of Housing to explain the effects of the proposed transfer on the delivery of the Councils housing
serviced and Capital Programme at this meeting.

Page 15



Effects on the HRA and the Housing Capital Programme of the proposed transfer of the non-
housing assets

7. Attached as Appendix 1 to this report is a table that sets out suggested changes that would
need to be made to the first 20 years of the HRA’s 30-Year Financial Plan, as a result of the
proposed transfer, together with the savings that would need to be made on HRA day-to-day
expenditure (i.e. the Housing Service) and the HRA Capital Programme as a result.

8. It is emphasised that a variety of different changes could be made, which would have
different effects on HRA expenditure and the Capital Programme. However, the suggested changes
set out in the table are considered by the Director of Housing to be the most prudent approach to
managing the problem.

9. In order to properly understand the table, the terms used within the table need to be
understood, and are explained below:

(Housing) Capital Expenditure Money spent on major repairs and improvement projects to the
Council’s housing stock

HRA Capital Programme The list of major repairs and improvement projects to the
Council’s housing stock, and the amounts to be spent on each
type of project. The Current HRA Capital Programme for the
next 5 years, showing the list of repairs and improvements, is
given at Appendix 2

RCCO (Revenue Contributions
to Capital Outlay)

The amount of tenants' rents used to pay for capital expenditure
(e.g. major repairs and improvements)

HRA Balances The amount of money held ("in the bank") by the HRA at the end
of the year, that can be used to spend on housing services in
future years. It is illegal for the Council to budget for a deficit
(i.e. “negative” HRA Balances)

MRA (Major Repairs Allowance) An annual grant from the Government that must be used to fund
major repairs and improvements to the Council's properties - but
does not necessarily have to all be used in the year that it is
received. Any amount of the MRA that is not used can be
carried over to future years

MRA Reserve The cumulative amount of MRA that has not been used over the
years, and that can then be used in the future

MRA Used The amount of MRA and any MRA Reserves used in that year

“Original” The figures included within the HRA’s current 30-Year Financial
Plan

“Proposed” The figures that the Director of Housing suggests should be
included within the 30-Year Financial Plan, each year, if the
proposed transfer of non-housing assets to the General Fund
goes ahead

Page 16



“Difference” The differences, each year, between the figures included within
the current HRA Financial Plan and those proposed if the
transfer goes ahead.

“HRA Savings Required” The amount of savings in “day-to-day” expenditure that would
need to be made to the Housing Service each year, as a result
of the proposed transfer

“Capital Programme –
Differences”

The amount of reductions in capital expenditure that would need
to be made, each year, within the Housing Capital Programme,
as a result of the proposed transfer

10. The conclusions on the effects and implications on the HRA if the proposed transfer goes
ahead, that can be drawn from the table at Appendix 1, are as follows:

• Since the Council has accumulated quite a high amount of MRA Reserve to date (currently
just over £5 million), and had planned to build the MRA Reserve up further (to around £8.5
million in Year 9) - so that it can be used to fund capital expenditure in later years - the
current HRA Capital Programme can remain the same if the transfer goes ahead, up to Year
14 (2022/23)

• However, after Year 14, the HRA Capital Programme will need to be reduced by £1.8 million
- £2.3 million (around 25%) per year over the next 6 years, amounting to £12.8 million in
total

• Although not shown in the Table, it is likely that the HRA Capital Programme will need to
continue to reduce by at least £2.3 million (25%) per year for the last 10 years of the 30-Year
HRA Financial Plan

• In addition, savings of £0.5 million will need to be made each year on day-to-day
expenditure on the Housing Service, from Year 11 (2019/20)

Effect on Tenants and the Housing Service

11. Clearly, when the savings to the HRA Capital Programme and the Housing Service need to
be made, the Council’s members and the Federation will need to consider very carefully the areas
[...]
72 1,720 1,204 8,254
Total Cost Reflective Repairs 2,110 1,548 1,672 1,720 1,204 8,254
Fencing 22 15 15 15 15 82
Environmental Improvements - Shops 280 165 120 50 50 665
Off Street Parking 21 607 541 41 41 1,251
Estate Environment 112 102 102 102 100 518
Structural Watercourse Improvements 10 10 10 10 10 50
CCTV 34 50 50 50 50 234
Total Non-Cost Reflective Repairs 479 949 838 268 266 2,800
Welfare Heating 48 50 50 50 50 248
Other Disabled 534 400 400 400 400 2,134
Disabled Adaptations 582 450 450 450 450 2,382
External Lighting Schemes 32 5 5 5 5 52
Feasibilities 41 15 15 15 15 101
Other (New Roof Covering Loughton Way) 8 0 0 0 0 8
Careline Equipment Upgrade 50 0 0 0 0 50
Other Repairs & Maintenance 131 32 20 20 20 211
Contingency 0
TOTAL HRA 8,088 6,955 7,031 6,467 5,830 34,359
Housing DLO vehicles 55 50 50 50 50 255
TOTAL DLO 55 50 50 50 50 255

2009/10 to 2013/14 5-YEAR FORECAST EXCLUDING CARRY FORWARDS

Page 20



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference:   C-020-2009/10 
Date of meeting: 13 September 2010 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Finance & Economic Development  
Housing 
 

Subject: 
 

Non-Housing Assets within the Housing Revenue Account 
Responsible Officer: 
 

Brian Moldon  (01992 564455). 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To recommend to Council the transfer of the non-housing assets listed in 
appendix 1 to the General Fund; and  
 
(2) To give authority to the Director of Finance & ICT to write to the Secretary of 
State to request permission to transfer the properties from the HRA to the General 
Fund. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Within the prospectus for the Housing Finance Reform on the dismantling of the Housing 
Subsidy System there is an emphasis that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) remains a 
ring-fenced account and should still primarily be a landlord account, containing the income 
and expenditure arising from a housing authority’s landlord functions.   
 
Within the HRA, no
[...]
operties from the HRA to the General Fund. 
 
Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications: 
 
None. 
 
Consultation Undertaken: 
 
It was recommended by the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee on 
18 May 2010 that the Tenants & Leaseholders Federation (TLF) be consulted prior to Cabinet 
receiving the report.  This went to the TLF on 20 July 2010 where they strongly opposed the 
transfer of the shops to the general fund.  Their views were: this would have an impact on the 
service for tenants due to the contribution to capital would be reduced; members would find it 
more difficult to be able to set rent below the rent restructuring level; and there were concerns 
that the valuation is too low and to make a informed decision on the possible transfer, an up 
to date valuation should be provided.  The TLF also requested that the chairman of the TLF 
be invited to Cabinet to further express the views of the Federation. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee on 18 May 2010 Response to 
CLG offer on the reform of the HRA subsidy system.  CLG prospectus on Council housing: a 
real future published March 2010. 
 
Impact Assessments: 
 
Risk Management 
It is possible that the Secretary of State may not consent to the transfer. 
 
Equality and Diversity: 
 
Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report for 
relevance to the Council’s general equality duties, reveal any potentially 
adverse equality implications? 

 No 

Where equality implications were identified through the initial assessment 
process, has a formal Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? 

 N/A 

 
What equality implications were identified through the Equality Impact Assessment process? 
N/A 
 
 

Page 24



How have the equality implications identified through the Equality Impact Assessment been 
addressed in this report in order to avoid discrimination against any particular group? 
N/A 
 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page 
[...]
0.5% for a year and a half with no imminent sign of any upward 
movement. The original estimates were prepared using the interest rate predictions of 
the Council’s previous treasury management consultants, who had anticipated an 
increase in interest rates. The outturn is likely to be £342,000 short of the original 
estimate of £0.897m, although a large portion of this is credited to the HRA. The 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) has taken a prudent view on future interest 
rate movements, based on advice from the Council’s new treasury management 
consultants. 

 
Transfer of commercial property from the Housing Revenue Account to the General 
Fund 

 
30. The recent consultation on reform of the HRA highlighted that this account should be 

a dwelling based landlord account. Since the formation of the Council a substantial 
number of commercial properties have been accounted for as part of the HRA as they 
transferred to the authority at the same time as the housing stock. The benefit of this 
commercial income to the HRA over the last 36 years has meant that it has been 
possible to achieve the Decent Homes standard whilst still retaining ownership of the 
housing stock. The HRA is currently on a very sound financial footing with various 
reserves totalling some £16m. 

 
31. The issues around the transfer were fully set out in a report to Cabinet on 13 

September. At that Cabinet meeting, after requests from non-Cabinet Members, it was 
decided that before any decision is recommended to Council a joint meeting of the 
Housing and Finance & Performance Management Scrutiny Panels should be held to 
consider the transfer. This meeting is scheduled to take place on 12 October. 

 
32. The importance of the transfer of these assets is illustrated by the differences in 

annexes 1 and 2, which show the predicted level of savings needed in the General 
Fund with and without the income from the commercial properties. For ease of 
reference this is summarised in t

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF JOINT HOUSING AND FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 

MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY STANDING PANELS  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2010 

IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.40 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

R Morgan (Chairman),  , R Barrett, Ms R Brookes, Mrs R Gadsby, 
Ms J Hart, Ms J Hedges, D Jacobs, Mrs S Jones, Mrs J Lea, J Knapman, 
L Leonard, G Mohindra, J Philip, Mrs J Sutcliffe, Ms S Watson, A Watts 
and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

R Bassett, Mrs D Collins, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, Ms S Stavrou, 
J M Whitehouse and Mrs L Wagland 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

W Breare-Hall, R Cohen, D Dodeja, Mrs A Grigg (Chairman of Council), 
D C Johnson, A Lion, S Murray and W Pryor 

  
Officers Present D Macnab (Acting Chief Executive), A Hall (Director of Housing), 

P Maddock (Assistant Director (Accountancy)), B Moldon (Principal 
Accountant) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor G Mohindra be appointed Vice Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 

 
2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor J Knapman had substituted for Councillor Breare-Hall 
and Councillor A Watts for Councillor Mrs A Grigg. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

4. NON HOUSING ASSETS WITHIN THE HOUSING REVENUE  ACCOUNT  
 
Brian Moldon, Principal Accountant, Peter Maddock, Assistant Director, Finance and 
Alan Hall, Director of Housing took the Panel through the background reports to the 
Cabinet’s proposal to transfer the non-housing assets from the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) to the General Fund.  
 
The Panel noted that the Cabinet had met to consider this on 13 September 2010 
and had agreed to recommend to full Council that all non-housing assets should be 
transferred from the HRA to the General Fund from 2011/12, following an updated 
valuation of the assets. However, they also wished that further scrutiny of this 
proposal should be undertaken and they asked the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee if they could set up a joint meeting of the Finance and Performance 
Management Standing Scrutiny Panel and the Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel to 



Joint Housing and Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Standing Panels Tuesday, 12 October 2010 

2 

provide views and recommendations direct to Council on 2 November 2010. This 
meeting had resulted from that request. 
 
The Joint Panel had the following papers for consideration: 

• An annex from the Communities and Local Government document “Council 
housing: a real future prospectus”; 

• A report from the Director of Housing that went to the Tenants and 
Leaseholders Federation (TLF) on the implication of the proposed transfer for 
the Housing Service and the Housing Capital Programme; 

• Letter from the Director of Housing to all Members of Council accompanying a 
copy of the report that went to the TLF, providing some additional information; 

• The report that went to the Cabinet on 13 September; 
• A Financial Issues Paper; and  
• A letter from the TLF setting out their point of view. 

 
The Joint Panel questioned officers about the financial implications for the HRA if the 
transfer took place and the implications for the General Fund if the transfer did not 
take place. They noted that: 

• There would be a loss in income between £750,000 - £1 million per annum to 
the HRA due to the proposed transfer; 

• It would in time have a detrimental effect on the HRA, the Housing Services 
and the Housing Capital Programme; 

• The TLF strongly opposed the transfer. They would like the Council to defer 
the decision pending further information or only transfer those non-housing  
assets that are unrelated to flats or other HRA properties or, as a last resort, 
transfer no more than 50% by value of the assets; 

• The implications for the HRA outlined by the Director of Housing was not the 
worse case scenario; it was based on the most likely outcome based on the 
current forecasts; 

• There was currently no difficulty continuing to meet the Decent Home 
Standard and any impact would not be for at least for another 14 years; 

• The External Auditor had been consulted by the Director of Finance twice 
about the transfer and had raised no concerns; 

• Once transferred over to the General Fund, it would be very difficult for the 
assets to be transferred back again to the HRA; 

• The Medium Term Financial Forecast is currently based on £2million of 
savings being required assuming the transfer taking place; if the transfer did 
not happen then a further £1 million would have to be found elsewhere; 

• There was no leeway for raising rents to cover any shortfall as rents had to be 
set in accordance with the Government’s guidance. 

 
In the general debate that followed the following points were made: 

• The General Fund covered the whole district and not just the tenants; 
• This was an opportunity to do good for the district as a whole; 
• There was not enough of a case for transferring everything, perhaps only the 

Public Houses and the Petrol Stations; 
• On The Broadway it was an historical accident that the flats were not 

connected with the shops below; 
• In the current exceptional economic climate the Council must make savings 

wherever it could, to not transfer would be unfair to the residents; 
• If the transfer did not happen then further cuts would have to be made to the 

General Fund and that would affect everyone; 
• What would be the alternatives for cuts if the transfer did not go ahead? 



Joint Housing and Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Standing Panels Tuesday, 12 October 2010 

3 

• Transferring assets from the HRA to the General Fund would give the Council 
choices on how to use the money; and 

• Council tenants are generally the poorer people in the community and taking 
money away from the HRA does not seem right. 

 
A minority option was put forward by some members that only properties unrelated to 
flats or other HRA properties such as the Public Houses and Petrol Stations should 
be transferred and that more research should be carried out on the remaining flats 
and shops involved. However this was not supported by the majority of the joint 
Panel. 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
To recommend to Council the transfer of the non-housing assets to the 
General Fund due to the unique financial situation that the Country and the 
Council finds itself in and to enable the Council to benefit the whole of the 
District with this transfer of assets. 

 
 
 


